

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC87980

**INDEPENDENCE-NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
INDEPENDENCE-TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
INDEPENDENCE-EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL,
RANDI LOUISE MALLET, and RON COCHRAN,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

INDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant/Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**DOSTER MICKES JAMES ULLOM
BENSON & GUEST, LLC**

Duane A. Martin #44204

Shellie L. Guin #44348

4600 Madison, Suite 711

Kansas City, MO 64112

(816) 531-1888

(816) 531-7020 Fax

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT
INDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... vii

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument..... 3

I. The Trial Court awarded judgment for Respondent because well-settled and well-reasoned precedents of this Court, including *City of Springfield v. Clouse*, 206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1947), preclude Missouri public employers from entering binding collective bargaining contracts..... 3

A. This Court’s decision in *City of Springfield v. Clouse*, 206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1947) holds that Missouri public employers may not enter into collective bargaining contracts and such decision is a well-reasoned statement of public policy in that public sector collective bargaining contracts are not in the best interest of the people of Missouri..... 3

1. Education should not become the subject of collective bargaining because, as recognized in the Missouri Constitution, educating Missouri children is of paramount importance..... 4

2. Missouri has statutorily established a system

	for local control of education through a local governing body elected by the people.....	5
3.	The purpose of Missouri’s public school system is to educate children, not provide employment under terms or conditions demanded by employees.....	5
4.	Collective bargaining contracts stifle improvements in education.....	6
5.	Collective bargaining contracts benefit employees at the expense of students.....	7
6.	Collective bargaining contracts thwart the government’s ability to provide education.....	8
7.	Improvements in education are frequently the subjects of collective bargaining contracts, rendering collective bargaining contracts further incompatible with improvements in education.....	8
8.	Collective bargaining contracts drain schools’ limited financial resources at the expense of children.....	9
9.	Collective bargaining contracts hinder compliance with the No Child Left Behind Act.....	12

B.	<i>Clouse</i> is well-settled, legally well-reasoned and is supported by principles of democratic government.....	13
1.	<i>Clouse</i> was based in large part on the fundamental policy of our State’s government that elected bodies are in the best position to represent the people because they are, and ought to remain, directly accountable to the people.....	13
a.	Public employers are in the best position to protect the public.....	14
b.	Important policy decisions such as the terms and conditions of public employment should not be delegated to private parties or groups.....	14
2.	By becoming public employees, individuals give up the right to enter into collective bargaining contracts with their employer.....	15
a.	Public employees have alternative means for voicing employment grievances and proposing terms and conditions of employment.....	15
b.	Passage of Missouri Public Sector Labor Law streamlined the process by which Missouri public employees exercise their	

	rights to assemble, express their employment grievances, and propose terms or conditions of employment.....	16
3.	Local governing bodies have the exclusive power to set terms and conditions of public employment.....	18
4.	A collective bargaining contract by a public employer constitutes an unlawful delegation of legislative authority.....	18
5.	The Court in <i>Clouse</i> properly held that the framers of the Missouri Constitution did not intend for public employers to enter into collective bargaining contracts.....	20
6.	The validity and authority of <i>Clouse</i> is well-settled.....	21
7.	This Court has revisited <i>Clouse</i> on numerous occasions and each time has affirmed its reasoning.....	22
II.	The Trial Court awarded judgment to Respondent because the Respondent Board was, and should continue to be, authorized to rescind memoranda of understanding in that it is a basic principle of our government that legislative bodies maintain full discretion to amend, repudiate or rescind policies and agreements regarding terms or conditions of employment.....	23

A.	Respondents were authorized to rescind the memoranda of understanding under Missouri law.....	23
1.	A legislative body cannot bind its own hands with respect to future legislation regarding the terms or conditions of employment.....	24
2.	In the present case, Respondent followed appropriate procedure.....	25
B.	<i>Sumpter</i> is an accurate and appropriate statement of the law and should not be overruled.....	26
1.	<i>Sumpter</i> correctly recognizes that the Missouri Public Sector Labor Law merely streamlined the process by which employees exercise their First Amendment rights to voice their employment grievances and proposals regarding terms or conditions of employment.....	28
2.	Appellants’ citation to cases from other jurisdictions is not persuasive.....	29
C.	Appellants’ arguments regarding the Teacher Tenure Act and <i>Dial v. Lathrop R-II Sch. Dist.</i> 871 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. 1994) ignore <i>Clouse’s</i> distinction between individual employment contracts and legislation regarding the terms and conditions	

of employment.....	30
1. Appellants’ discussion of the Teacher Tenure Act also does not support the contention that <i>Sumpter</i> should be overruled.....	30
2. Appellants’ discussion of <i>Dial v. Lathrop R-II Sch. Dist</i> also does not compel this Court to overrule <i>Clouse</i>	32
Conclusion.....	34
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06.....	35
Certificate of Service.....	36
Appendix Table of Contents.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akin v. Director of Revenue, 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. 1996)..... 23

Bartlett v. Bi-State Dev. Agency, 827 S.W.2d 267 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1992)..... 34

Birmingham Drainage Dist. v. Chicago B. & Q. R. Co.,
202 S.W. 404 (Mo. 1917)..... 24

City of Springfield v. Clouse, 206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1947)..... 3, 13, 14,
..... 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34

City of Springfield v. Smith, 19 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1929)..... 18

Curators of the Univ. of Missouri v. Pub. Serv. Employees Local No. 45, 520
S.W.2d 54 (Mo. 1975)..... 17, 22, 25

Dial v. Lathrop R-II Sch. Dist., 871 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. 1994)..... 30, 32, 33

Ex parte Lerner, 218 S.W. 331 (Mo. 1920)..... 18

Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 2 v. City of St. Joseph,
8 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1999)..... 24

Glendale City Employees’ Ass’n v. Glendale, 540 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1975)..... 29, 30

Glidewell v. Hughey, 314 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1958)..... 22

Hetland v. Bd. Of Educ., 207 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. 1973)..... 29

In Re Copper River School Dist., No. 3-86-00830 (Bankr. D. Alaska, filed Dec.
22, 1986)..... 11

<i>Independence Nat’l Education Ass’n v. Independence Sch. Dist.</i> , 162 S.W.3d 18, 21 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2005).....	26
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union 53 v. City of Independence Power and Light Dep’t</i> , 129 S.W.3d 384 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2003).....	27
<i>Kinder v. Holden</i> , 92 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2002).....	27
<i>Long v. Sch. Dist. of University City</i> , 777 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. (1989)).....	32
<i>Menorah Medical Center v. Health and Educational Facilities Authority</i> , 584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. 1979).....	13
<i>Mid-State Distributing Co. v. City of Columbia</i> , 617 S.W.2d 419 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1981).....	24
<i>Morrow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 788 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. 1990).....	23
<i>Phipps v. Sch. Dist. of Kansas City</i> , 645 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. (1982)).....	27
<i>Schaeffer v. Bd. of Ed. of City of St. Louis</i> , 869 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1993).....	27
<i>Sherwood Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. Sherwood-Cass R-VIII Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 S.W.3d 456 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Sonoma County Org. of Pub. Employees v. County of Sonoma</i> , 591 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1979).....	30
<i>St. Louis Terminals v. City of St. Louis</i> , 535 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976)...	34
<i>State ex rel. Missey v. City of Cabool</i> , 441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1969)....	16, 17, 22, 30

<i>State v. Berthiaume</i> , 259 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1977).....	29
<i>State v. Bressie</i> , 262 S.W. 1015 (Mo. 1915).....	27
<i>Strunk v. Hahn</i> , 797 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1990).....	27, 29
<i>Sumpter v. City of Moberly</i> , 645 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. 1983).....	22, 25,
.....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Thruston v. Jefferson City Sch. Dist.</i> , 95 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2003).....	26
<i>Velting v. City of Kansas City</i> , 901 S.W.2d 119 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1995).....	34
<i>Vilelle v. Reorg. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 689 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1985)....	32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	12
Mo. Const., art. I, §§ 8-9.....	6, 16
Mo. Const., art. IX, § 1(a).....	4

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 6301 (2001).....	12
Sections 105.500-105.530, R.S.Mo. 2000.....	16, 29
Section 105.520, R.S.Mo. 2000	16, 18, 26, 27, 28, 29
Section 161.092, R.S.Mo. 2000.....	5
Section 168.110, R.S.Mo. 2000.....	33
Section 168.110(2), R.S.Mo. 2000.....	31, 33

Section 168.112, R.S.Mo. 2000..... 31

Section 168.114, R.S.Mo. 2000 31

Section 168.118, R.S.Mo. 2000..... 31

Section 171.011, R.S.Mo. 2000..... 5, 18

Minn. Stat. §§ 179A.01-179A.40 (2006)..... 29

Other Authorities

Anchorage Daily News, May 26, 1987..... 11

Copper River School District Superintendent’s Report, March 5, 1988..... 12

Letter from Deputy Commissioner of Education to Copper River School District Superintendent, January 28, 1987..... 11

Missouri Results (Graphic), St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Nov. 7, 2004, A-14..... 23

Thomas A. DeMitchell & Thomas Carroll, *Educational Reform on the Bargaining Table: Impact, Security and Tradeoffs*, 134 Ed. Law Rep. 675 (1999)..... 7, 8, 12

Thomas A. DeMitchell & W. Richard Fossey, *The Limits of Law-Based School Reform: Vain Hope and False Promises* (1997)..... 12

W. Richard Fossey, *Inability to Pay Salaries Under Collective Bargaining Agreements – U.S. Bankruptcy Court as a School District’s Option*, 50 Ed. Law Rep. 651 (1989)..... 10

Gene Geisert & Myron Lieberman, *Teacher Union Bargaining: Practice and Policy* (1994)..... 9

Russ Hembree, *The Hancock Amendment: Missouri's Tax Limitation Measure*,
Report 49-2004, University of Missouri, Truman School of Public Affairs,
Missouri Legislative Academy (2004)..... 9

Frederick M. Hess & Martin R. West, *A Better Bargain: Overhauling Teacher
Collective Bargaining for the 21st Century*, Program on Education Policy and
Governance, Harvard University (2006), *available at*
<http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/PDF/Papers/BetterBargain.pdf>..... 6, 7, 8, 9

Thomas J. Kane, et. al, *State Fiscal Constraints and Higher Education Spending:
The Role of Medicaid and the Business Cycle* (2003)..... 9

Michael Podgursky & Matthew G. Springer, *K-12 Public School Finance in
Missouri: An Overview*, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis Regional Economic
Development, Vol. 2, Number 1 (2006)..... 9

William A. Streshly & Thomas A. DeMitchell, *Teacher Unions and TQE:
Building Quality Labor Relations* (1994)..... 8
